investment return which, together with contributions, ensures that there will be sufficient assets to pay pension benefits
as they fall due while also mitigating the various risk of the plan.  The Group’s current strategic investment strategy
consists of 82% of debt instruments, 7% of equity instruments and 11% others.

2014 2013

Cash and cash equivalents P779,525 P8,067,400

Equity instruments

Financial institutions 5,042,770 −

Debt instruments

Government securities 44,860,645 56,597,922

Not rated debt securities 11,899,833 6,664,858

Interest receivable 6,401,765 1,060,591

Fair value of plan assets P68,984,538 P72,390,771

218 219

TOWARDS GREATER VALUE  |   SEMIRARA MINING AND POWER CORPORATION 2014 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant assumption
on the defined benefit liability as of the end of reporting date, assuming if all other assumptions were held constant:

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments:

The Group has no other transactions with the fund.

20.  Cost of Sales

Cost of coal sales consists of:

Cost of power sales consists of:

2014 2013

Increase (Decrease) Effect on Defined Benefit
Liability

Increase (Decrease) Effect on Defined Benefit
Liability

Discount rates +0.5% to 1% (P3,293,497) +0.5% to 1% (P2,711,720)

-0.5% to 1% 3,628,306 -0.5% to 1% 3,182,044

Future salary increases +1% 4,859,667 +1% 3,890,344

-1% (4,448,436) -1% (3,566,847)

2014 2013

Less than 1 year P32,146,458 P26,914,286

More than 1 year to 5 years 18,774,851 19,898,958

More than 5 years to 10 years 48,207,917 62,951,470

P99,129,226 P109,764,714

2014 2013 2012

Materials and supplies (Note 18) P3,897,257,081 P3,025,232,354 P3,120,735,226

Fuel and lubricants 2,991,475,911 2,453,660,298 3,043,331,610

Outside services (Note 18) 1,075,701,964 739,853,180 966,478,901

Depreciation and amortization (Notes 8 and 11) 822,278,521 1,114,654,804 1,322,458,941

Direct labor (Note 18) 577,879,037 502,288,609 450,134,214

Hauling and shiploading costs (Note 18) 439,609,474 456,329,361 547,620,380

Production overhead (Note 18) 423,809,451 372,852,892 374,395,481

P10,228,011,439 P8,664,871,498 P9,825,154,753

2014 2013 2012

Spot purchases P4,446,000,444 P229,196,883 P130,367,456

Coal 2,931,385,593 3,761,855,398 3,304,807,016

Depreciation (Note 8) 861,787,310 1,015,838,969 928,981,130

Bunker 237,267,737 230,027,758 238,254,696

Diesel 90,512,855 79,255,223 115,632,253

Coal handling expense 68,582,129 3,868,304 864,921

Market fees 36,734,148 54,891,500 24,796,252

Lube 25,813,990 42,361,584 25,721,138

Imported coal − 22,785,241 44,523,109

Others 1,390,896 5,543,770 4,838,132

P8,699,475,102 P5,445,624,630 P4,818,786,103

The cost of coal on power sales consists of:

21. Operating Expenses

Others pertain to various expenses such as advertising and utilities.

22. Finance Costs

2014 2013 2012

Materials and supplies (Note 18) P1,116,968,174 P1,240,351,874 P1,089,654,743

Fuel and lubricants 857,367,968 1,151,390,027 1,011,501,357

Outside services (Note 18) 308,300,128 350,983,612 308,340,694

Depreciation and amortization (Notes 8 and 11) 235,668,040 470,558,388 413,387,676

Direct labor (Note 18) 165,622,252 165,560,645 145,445,777

Hauling and shiploading costs 125,993,688 244,635,094 214,913,039

Production overhead (Note 18) 121,465,343 138,375,758 121,563,730

P2,931,385,593 P3,761,855,398 P3,304,807,016

2014 2013 2012

Government share (Note 27) P1,858,189,613 P1,304,961,185 P1,557,950,322

Operation and maintenance (Note 18) 328,296,434 379,359,691 437,180,259

Personnel costs (Notes 18 and 19) 275,249,168 204,402,527 133,222,394

Taxes and licenses 198,611,913 230,472,304 237,515,006

Office expenses (Note 18) 126,335,538 104,302,257 75,703,636

Repairs and maintenance 104,316,433 648,067,215 148,671,287

Insurance and bonds 71,826,559 59,270,251 56,282,680

Depreciation (Note 8) 51,655,398 1,162,179,465 44,910,889

Professional fees 50,152,727 42,424,740 46,893,228

Entertainment, amusement and recreation 43,298,078 23,676,815 35,484,183

Transportation and travel 28,687,926 21,248,174 15,885,235

Marketing 13,918,905 40,214,509 81,102,894

Loss on disposal and write-down of

property, plant and equipment (Note 8) 110,976 449,910,879 341,146,346

Provision for doubtful accounts (Note 5) − 443,650,080 59,360,961

Provision for impairment losses (Note 11) − – 47,150,717

Others 70,349,709 150,377,541 79,915,264

P3,220,999,377 P5,264,517,633 P3,398,375,301

2014 2013 2012

Interest on:

Long-term debt (Note 13) P196,770,666 P256,780,451 P399,586,604

Amortization of debt issuance cost

(Note 13) 16,360,856 21,751,583 27,123,187

Short-term loans (Note 12) 63,337,130 58,036,103 34,538,035

Accretion of cost of decommissioning and site rehabilitation (Note 15) 7,689,928 867,006 9,599,950

Bank charges 39,069,744 43,794,200 30,432,257

P323,228,324 P381,229,343 P501,280,033

220 221

TOWARDS GREATER VALUE  |   SEMIRARA MINING AND POWER CORPORATION 2014 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

23. Finance Income

24. Other Income

Recoveries from insurance claims
Recoveries from insurance claims pertain to the amount reimbursable from insurer on insured equipment.

Miscellaneous
Miscellaneous income includes revenue derived from sale of fly ashes, by-product of coal combustion, and from selling
excess electricity produced by the Group to the neighboring communities.

25. Income Tax

The provision for (benefit from) income tax consists of:

The reconciliation of the provision for income tax computed at the statutory income tax rate to the provision for income